

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-1256

WILLIAM M. KOPSHO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

SUPPLEMENTAL INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**REUBEN A. NEFF
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0089171
ASSISTANT CCRC
neff@ccmr.state.fl.us**

**ERIC C. PINKARD
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0651443
ASSISTANT CCRC
PINKARD@ccmr.state.fl.us**

**CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL-MIDDLE REGION
12973 N Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637
813-558-1600**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 02/10/2016 03:08:35 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Section 775.082, Florida Statutes, Mandates a Life Sentence Following <u>Hurst</u> | 2 |
| II. Where Fact-Finding is Necessary, <u>Hurst</u> Claims Should First Be Brought in Trial Courts | 4 |
| III. <u>Hurst</u> is Retroactive Under <u>Witt</u> | 5 |
| IV. The Violation of Mr. Kopsho’s Sixth Amendment Right Cannot be Harmless | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 20 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Anderson v. State,</u> 267 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1972) | 3 |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed. 2d 435 (2000)..... | 9,14 |
| <u>Arizona v. Fulminante,</u> 499 U.S. 279, 111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302 (1991)..... | 16 |
| <u>Blair v. State,</u> 698 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 1997) | 8 |
| <u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 824 So.2d 115, 122 (Fla. 2002) | 9 |
| <u>Brecht v. Abrahamson,</u> 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710, 123 L.Ed. 353 (1993)..... | 17 |
| <u>Donaldson v. Sack,</u> 265 So. 2d 499, 505 n. 10 (Fla. 1972) | 2,3 |
| <u>Falcon v. State,</u> 162 So.3d 954 (Fla. 2015) | 5,12 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed. 2d 346 (1972)..... | 2,3,7,11 |
| <u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed. 2d 799 (1963)..... | 16 |
| <u>Hildwin v. Florida,</u> 490 U.S. 638, 109 S.Ct. 2055, 104 L.Ed.2d 728 (1989)..... | 10,13 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1987)..... | 5 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| <u>Hurst v. State,</u> | |
| 136 S.Ct. 616No. 14-7505, 2016 WL 112683 (January 12, 2016)..... | passim |
| <u>In re Baker,</u> | |
| 267 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1972) | 3,11 |
| <u>Johnson v. State,</u> | |
| 904 So.2d 400 (Fla. 2005) | 11,12,16 |
| <u>Linkletter v. Walker,</u> | |
| 381 U.S. 618, 85 S.Ct. 1731, 14 L.Ed.2d 6010 (1965)..... | 6 |
| <u>McKaskle v. Wiggins,</u> | |
| 465 U.S. 168, 104 S.Ct. 944, 79 L.Ed. 2d 122 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <u>Miller v. Alabama,</u> | |
| 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed. 2d 407 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <u>Neder v. U.S.,</u> | |
| 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827, 144 L.Ed.2d 35 (1999)..... | 14,16,17 |
| <u>Nelson v. Quarterman,</u> | |
| 472 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> | |
| 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed. 2d 556 (2002)..... | passim |
| <u>Roy v. Wainwright,</u> | |
| 151 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1963) | 5 |
| <u>Spaziano v. Florida,</u> | |
| 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984)..... | 10 |
| <u>State v. Steele,</u> | |
| 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005) | 9 |
| <u>State v. Whalen,</u> | |
| 269 So.2d 678 (Fla. 1972) | 3 |

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> | |
| 388 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 1967, 82 L.Ed. 2d 340 (1967)..... | 6 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Louisiana,</u> | |
| 508 U.S. 275, 281, 113 S.Ct. 1967, 18 L.Ed.2d 1199 (1993) | 7,15,16 |
| <u>Thompson v. Dugger,</u> | |
| 515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987) | 6,7 |
| <u>Tumey v. Ohio,</u> | |
| 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437, 71 L.Ed. 749 (1927)..... | 16 |
| <u>Vasquez v. Hillery,</u> | |
| 474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617, 88 L.Ed.2d 598 (1986)..... | 16 |
| <u>Waller v. Georgia,</u> | |
| 467 U.S. 39, 104 S.Ct. 2210, 81 L.Ed.2d 31 (1984)..... | 16 |
| <u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> | |
| 497 U.S. 639 (1990)..... | 10 |
| <u>Witt v. State,</u> | |
| 387 So.2d 922 (1980)) | 5,6,9,12 |
| | |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Fla. Stat. § 27.701 | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. § 27.702 | 11 |
| Fla. Stat. §§ 921.141 | passim |
| Fla. Stat. § 775.082 | passim |
